• property valuation movement of $59.4m, primarily driven by

capital expenditure on macadamia and cropping

developments

• partially offset by divestments of $26.7m.

Adjusted NAV per unit increased $0.02 to $3.10 primarily due to mark-

to-market of interest rate swaps.

Gearing decreased on a pro forma basis:

• pro forma gearing of 39.1% adjusting for 4,000 ML water sales

($34.0m)

• additional asset sales expected during 2H26 as part of broader

strategy to fund capital expenditure from proceeds of

divestments and reduce gearing.

Balance sheet summary
Gearing decreased (pro forma) despite capital expenditure programs.

31 December 2025 30 June 2025

Cash 10.9 7.9

Property assets
(inc. plant & equipment)

1,994.4 1,961.7

Other assets 108.3 92.4

Adjusted total assets 2,113.6 2,062.0

Interest bearing liabilities 847.9 811.1

Other liabilities 44.7 39.5

Distribution payable 12.1 12.1

Total liabilities 904.7 862.7

Adjusted net assets 1,208.9 1,199.3

Units on issue 389.7 389.7

Adjusted NAV per unit 3.10 3.08

Gearing 40.1% 39.3%

Pro forma gearing 39.1% -

Balance sheet summary ($m)

8

1

2

3

1

2

3

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Sector 30 Jun 2025 Divestments Capex
Revaluation

movement
31 Dec 2025

Cattle 632.0 - 2.7 (0.3) 634.5

Almonds 450.4 - 2.0 (6.2) 446.2

Macadamias 429.6 - 38.2 (3.8) 464.0

Cropping 213.0 (6.3) 19.1 1.3 227.0

Vineyards 58.7 - 2.7 (0.6) 60.7

Other (inc water and P&E) 178.1 (20.3) 5.9 (1.8) 161.9

Total 1,961.7 (26.7) 70.7 (11.3) 1,994.4

Revaluation movement (0.6%)

• Independent valuations completed for 25% ($494.1m) of the portfolio
property assets in the macadamia, cropping and cattle sectors,
affirming book values:

• consistent with policy to independently revalue assets at least
every two years.

• Directors' valuations applied to the remaining portion of the portfolio
($1,467.6m):

• primarily reflecting depreciation of bearer plants in line with
accounting standards.

• Divestment of $26.7m of assets at or above book values, including:

• two sugarcane properties ($6.3m)

• 2,254ML water entitlements ($19.3m).